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1. Introduction
RAN2 should conclude on the value range for the variables and constants in the MAC specification. The contribution discusses the issues, and provides a corresponding text proposal.
2. Discussion
2.1
RNTI values
Even though RAN1 and RAN2 did not conclude the size of RNTI yet, we do not see any proposal to extend or reduce the size from 16 bits in LTE. As RAN2 should complete the user plane specification by December, we think the size of RNTI should be determined and confirmed by this meeting, and 16 bits can be used for NR.

Proposal 1: The size of RNTI is 16 bits for NR.

In LTE, quite many RNTIs are defined for many purposes as shown in the table [1].

Table 7.1-1: RNTI values.

	Value (hexa-decimal)
	RNTI

	0000
	N/A

	0001-0960
	RA-RNTI, C-RNTI, Semi-Persistent Scheduling C-RNTI, Temporary C-RNTI, eIMTA-RNTI, TPC-PUCCH-RNTI, TPC-PUSCH-RNTI, SL-RNTI (see note), G-RNTI, SL-V-RNTI, UL Semi-Persistent Scheduling V-RNTI, SL Semi-Persistent Scheduling V-RNTI,  and SRS-TPC-RNTI

	0961-FFF3
	C-RNTI, Semi-Persistent Scheduling C-RNTI, eIMTA-RNTI, Temporary C-RNTI, TPC-PUCCH-RNTI, TPC-PUSCH-RNTI, SL-RNTI, G-RNTI, SL-V-RNTI, UL Semi-Persistent Scheduling V-RNTI, SL Semi-Persistent Scheduling V-RNTI, and SRS-TPC-RNTI

	FFF4-FFF8
	Reserved for future use

	FFF9
	SI-RNTI

	FFFA
	SC-N-RNTI

	FFFB
	SC-RNTI

	FFFC
	CC-RNTI

	FFFD
	M-RNTI

	FFFE
	P-RNTI

	FFFF
	SI-RNTI


Among the RNTIs, we understand that the following yellow-highlighted RNTIs are already assumed by RAN2, and therefore it should be used for NR as well:

Proposal 2: The following RNTIs are defined for NR: RA-RNTI, Temporary C-RNTI, C-RNTI, SPS C-RNTI, P-RNTI and SI-RNTI.
Also, we understand that the red-highlighted RNTIs (i.e. TPC-PUCCH-RNTI, TPC-PUSCH-RNTI) would also be used for NR, but think they can be added later after having an official request from RAN1.

Regarding the range of RA-RNTI, the exact value would be determined from the random access discussion.
In addition, we think only a single P-RNTI and a single SI-RNTI would be required for NR in release 15, and we could reserve 14 RNTIs (for the common search space) for future use.

Proposal 3: Whether to use TPC-PUCCH-RNTI and TPC-PUSCH-RNTI would be determined by RAN1, and RAN2 put Editor's Note.

Proposal 4: As in LTE, a single P-RNTI (i.e. 0xFFFE) and a single SI-RNTI (i.e. 0xFFFF) are defined for NR.

Proposal 5: 14 spaces for the common search space are reserved for future use.

2.2
Backoff Indicator (BI) values

Even though there is a possibility that RAN2 would define multiple BI values to differentiate the random access next year, we think the values used in the LTE can be reused as a starting point. We do not see the drastic changes would be required for the values.
Proposal 6: As a baseline, the BI values defined in LTE are reused for NR.
Proposal 7: Adopt the TP in the Annex.
3. Conclusion

Regarding RNTI values:

Proposal 1: The size of RNTI is 16 bits for NR.

Proposal 2: The following RNTIs are defined for NR: RA-RNTI, Temporary C-RNTI, C-RNTI, SPS C-RNTI, P-RNTI and SI-RNTI.

Proposal 3: Whether to use TPC-PUCCH-RNTI and TPC-PUSCH-RNTI would be determined by RAN1, and RAN2 put Editor's Note.

Proposal 4: As in LTE, a single P-RNTI (i.e. 0xFFFE) and a single SI-RNTI (i.e. 0xFFFF) are defined for NR.

Proposal 5: 14 spaces for the common search space are reserved for future use.
Regarding BI values:
Proposal 6: As a baseline, the BI values defined in LTE are reused for NR.
Proposal 7: Adopt the TP in the Annex.
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7.1
RNTI values
RNTI values are presented in Table 7.1-1.
Table 7.1-1: RNTI values.

	Value (hexa-decimal)
	RNTI

	0000
	N/A

	0001–[TBD] 
	RA-RNTI, Temporary C-RNTI, C-RNTI, SPS C-RNTI

	[TBD+1]–FFEF
	Temporary C-RNTI, C-RNTI, SPS C-RNTI

	FFF0–FFFD
	Reserved for future use

	FFFE
	P-RNTI

	FFFF
	SI-RNTI

	
	

	
	

	
	

	
	

	
	


7.2
Backoff Parameter values
Backoff Parameter values are presented in Table 7.2-1.
Table 7.2-1: Backoff Parameter values.

	Index
	Backoff Parameter value (ms)

	0
	0

	1
	10

	2
	20

	3
	30

	4
	40

	5
	60

	6
	80

	7
	120

	8
	160

	9
	240

	10
	320

	11
	480

	12
	960

	13
	Reserved

	14
	Reserved

	15
	Reserved


